Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 03-11) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015) 03/06/2017



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Ratent and Frademark Office

103676925 MAR 0 6 2017				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
Name of conveying party(ies) Scorpion Investors, LLC	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Franklyn W. Gulick, Jr. Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) March 3, 2017 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Release of Collateral Assignment 4. Application or patent number(s): This of the Application No.(s)	Street Address: 120 Stacy Drive City: Binghamton State: New York Country: United States of America Zip:13905 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) 8985544			
Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1				
Name: Carrie A. Wenban, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00			
Street Address: P.O. Box F-1706	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Binghamton	8. Payment Information			
State: New York Zip:13902-0106	^			
Phone Number: (607) 584-5654 Docket Number: Email Address: cwenban@lgtlegal.com	Deposit _a Account Number®ଞ୍ଜେଷିଥିତ ଖ୍ୟୁଟ୍ୟୁ Authorized ଓଡ଼ିବି Name			
9. Signature: Carrie A. Wenban, Esq. Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet	March 6, 2017 Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 5) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: 6 the USPTO P. O. Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450			

Attachment to Form PTO-1595

2. Name and Addresses of receiving party(ies)

Additional Receiving Party:

Name: Scorpion Security Products, Inc. Street Address: 330 N Jensen Road

City: Vestal State: New York

Country: United States of America

Zip: 13850

PATENT REEL: 041883 FRAME: 0112

SCHEDULE 1

Scorpion Security Products, Inc.

U.S. Federal Patent Registrations			
Title	U.S. Patent Number	Filing Date	Issue Date
Anti-Theft Device for Functional	8985544	2/11/08	3/24/15
Display of Handheld Devices		0.	and construction of the program of an included by the specimen of the state of the

PATENT REEL: 041883 FRAME: 0113

RELEASE OF COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT, PATENT MORTGAGE, AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT, PATENT MORTGAGE, AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release") is made as of Warch 3 2017 (the "Effective Date"), by Scorpion Investors, LLC, a New York limited liability company, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Agent"), in favor of Scorpion Security Products, Inc., a New York corporation, and Franklyn W. Gulick, Jr., an individual residing at 120 Stacy Drive, Binghamton, NY 13905 (each individual, a "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Collateral Assignment, Patent Mortgage, and Security Agreement (defined below) including any defined terms incorporated by reference therein.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Collateral Assignment, Patent Mortgage, and Security Agreement among Grantor and the Agent dated as of June 8, 2010 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), the Grantor pledged and granted to the Agent a lien on and security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to certain Patents of the United States of America;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the Assignment Division of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on June 11, 2010, at Reel 024610 and Frame 0180;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby terminates the Patent Security Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels, discharges, reassigns and releases any and all liens and security interests it has in and against the following:

All Patents of the United States of America, including those listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> (the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>").

If and to the extent the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in or to any of the Patent Collateral, it hereby irrevocably re-assigns and re-transfers all such right, title and interest to the Grantor.

The Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, and at the Grantor's cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 041883 FRAME: 0114 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

SCORPION INVESTORS, LLC

Name: Lawlence & School

Name: LAWRENCE J Title: MAWAGEN

> PATENT REEL: 041883 FRAME: 0115

RECORDED: 03/06/2017